
PITTSFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PITTSFORD, NEW YORK 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 

TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025  

MCCLUSKI ROOM – BARKER ROAD MIDDLE SCHOOL 

(LINK TO PUBLIC VIEWING ON WEBSITE) 
 

AGENDA 

7:00 P.M. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA       (BOARD ACTION) 
 

IV. PITTSFORD PRIDE 
 

V. PRINCIPAL’S REPORT: Mr. Jeffrey Pollard – Allen Creek Elementary School 
 

VI. PUBLIC BUDGET HEARING 
 

VII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: April 8, 2025     (BOARD ACTION) 
 

VIII: AUTHORIZATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS FOR   (BOARD ACTION) 

 CORPORATIONS  
 

IX. BUDGETARY TRANSFERS UP TO $75,000.00     (BOARD ACTION)

           

X. BOARD OF EDUCATION REPORT 

 A. Monroe County School Boards Association Meeting Reports 

  1. Board Leadership  

  2. Executive Committee  

  3. Information Exchange Committee  

   4. District Operations Committee  

  5. Legislative Committee  

6. Steering Committee  

 B. Other Meeting Reports  

 C. Dates to Remember 

1. 5/20/25 – Annual Budget Vote and School Board Election – New Location: Calkins 

Road Middle School – 7:00 a.m.-9:00 p.m. 

2. 5/29/25 – Board Visit/Tour at Mendon Center Elementary School (Tour 7:30/Visit 7:45)  

3. 6/17/25 – Next Regularly Scheduled Meeting 

 D. Approval of Annual Vote and Poll Workers     (BOARD ACTION) 
 

XI. FINANCIAL REPORT – Mr. Hasseler 

 A. Action Items:   

  1. Acceptance of Treasurer’s Report – March 31, 2025   (BOARD ACTION)

  2. 3rd Quarterly Extraclassroom Activities Report   (BOARD ACTION) 

  3. Tax Certiorari – Country Club of Rochester    (BOARD ACTION) 

  4. Budget Transfer Request – Health Insurance    (BOARD ACTION) 

  5. Budget Transfer Request – Technology Services   (BOARD ACTION) 

  6. Budget Transfer Request – Digitization of Business Office  (BOARD ACTION) 

  7. Capital Improvement Project Phase 2 - Commissioning Service (BOARD ACTION) 

   Resolution 

  8. Capital Improvement Project Phase 2 - Testing Services Resolution- (BOARD ACTION) 

     Whitestone Associates 

  9. Capital Improvement Project Phase 2 - Testing Service Resolution  (BOARD ACTION) 

   Paradigm Environmental Services  

  10. $100K Facilities Improvement Project - SEQRA Resolution  (BOARD ACTION) 

  11. $100K Facilities Improvement Project Resolution   (BOARD ACTION) 

12. Financial Services Proposal     (BOARD ACTION) 

13. Bond Counsel Proposal      (BOARD ACTION) 

14. General Legal Services Proposal     (BOARD ACTION) 

 

 



15. Bid Awards (See Consent Agenda) 

   a. BOCES 2 Cooperative Fine Paper 

   b. BOCES 2 Cooperative Food Supply 

   c. BOCES 2 Cooperative Beverage Supply 

   d. BOCES Cooperative Natural Gas 

 B. Discussion: 

  C. Other: 

  

XII. HUMAN RESOURCE REPORT – Mr. Clark 

 A. Action Items: 

  1. Professional Staff Report      (BOARD ACTION) 

  2. Support Staff Report      (BOARD ACTION) 

  3.        Abolishment of Positions:                                                                 (BOARD ACTION) 

                          a.         Assistant to the Director of Food Services 

                     b.         Middle School Library Clerk 

                          c.         Part Time Data Assessment Clerk 

 B. Discussion: 

 C. Other: 
 

XIII. SPECIAL EDUCATION REPORT – Ms. Woods 

 A. Action Items: (See Consent Agenda) 

1. Committee on Special Education: Amendments, Amendment – Agreement No Meetings, 

Annual Reviews, Initial Eligibility Determination Meetings, Manifestation Determination 

Meetings, Reevaluation Reviews, Reevaluation/Annual Reviews, Requested Reviews, 

Requested Review CPSE to CSE Transition Meetings, Requested Review Transfer Student 

Meeting, Transfer Student – Agreement No Meeting.   

2. Sub-Committee on Special Education: Amendments, Amendment – Agreement No 

Meetings, Annual Reviews, Reevaluation Reviews, Reevaluation/Annual Reviews, 

Requested Reviews.  

3. Committee on Preschool Special Education: Reevaluation/Annual Review, Initial Eligibility 

Determination Meetings. 

 B. Discussion: 

 C. Other: 
 

XIV. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT – Mr. Pero 

 A. Action Items: 

  1. Call for Executive Session      (BOARD ACTION)  

  2. Gift to the District (See Consent Agenda) 

   a. Donation of $1,500.00 from Mendon Center PTSA for an Enrichment Grant to the 

    5th grade “Battle of the Books” program at Mendon Center Elementary School. 

B. Discussion:  

 1. Policy Recommendation (First reading) 

  a. #5672-Information Security Breach and Notification  

 C. Other: 
    

XV. CONSENT AGENDA        (BOARD ACTION) 

 A. Bid Awards 

 B. Committee on Special Education 

 C. Sub-Committee on Special Education 

 D Committee on Preschool Special Education 

 E.  Gift to the District 

    

XVI. OLD BUSINESS 
 

XVII. NEW BUSINESS 
  

XVIII. PUBLIC COMMENT  Public Comment Submission Form can be found at:               

                                 pittsfordschools.org/publiccomment    

XIX. ADJOURNMENT/RECESS       (BOARD ACTION) 
 

Next regularly scheduled meeting: June 17, 2025 - 7:00 p.m. 
 

Mission:  The Pittsford Central School District community works collaboratively to inspire and prepare our students to 

be their best, do their best and make a difference in the lives of others. 

For school district information, visit our website at pittsfordschools.org 



Pittsford Schools
2025 – 2026 Proposed Budget

Annual Budget Hearing
May 13, 2025
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Budget Hearing

The purpose of the budget hearing is to:

• Provide an overview of the 2025-2026 budget guidelines and 
other factors

• Provide a summary of the proposed budget in a three-part 
budget format required by law

• Review all revenue sources including the state aid forecast 
and projected tax levy increase

• Briefly review the concept of a contingency budget
• Discuss and review all propositions and voting information
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Budget Guidelines

Develop a Student based budget focused on:

• Implementation of rigorous, engaging, equitable, and 
authentic curriculum, instruction, assessments and 
resources.

• Maintain excellence while supporting responsive and 
relevant offerings.

• Providing experiences, both curricular and extracurricular, 
that support the varied interests and abilities of the whole 
child.

• Social emotional learning and mental health supports.
• Supporting diverse academic, social, emotional, and mental 

heath needs. 
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Budget Guidelines
Provide High Quality Professional Learning focused on:

• Tiered supports to address range of learners in classroom. 

• Curriculum, assessment, grading and instructional practices.

• Equity and Inclusion practices aligned with District goals.

• Social emotional, wellness, and mental health topics.

• Continuous improvement for instructional and non-
instructional staff members.
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Budget Guidelines
Balance the investment in education with sensitivity to limited 
community resources by: 
• Balancing community expectations for services and programs, with the need to 

be cognizant of changes in property values, income levels, new state/federal tax 
laws, and other economic uncertainties. 

• Engaging in thoughtful short- and long-range financial planning.

• Collaborating with local partners/districts to share services.

• Sustaining transportation reserve for transition to electric buses/vehicles.

• Planning for the cessation of Federal funds and impact on minimum wage 
increases.

• Engaging legislators to increase NYS foundation aid.

• Recruiting, hiring, and retaining diverse employees of the highest caliber.

• Seeking cost efficiencies to further mitigate the burdensome and financial 
impact of underfunded and unfunded mandates.
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Budget Guidelines

Maintain fiscal stability now and into the future through: 
• Financially prudent and sustainable reserve accounts.

• Review and adjust staffing to align with revenue sources. 

• Partnerships, shared services, audits.

• Protecting and maintaining our Aa1 bond rating.

• Protecting the community’s investment in facilities and infrastructure.

• Advocacy with legislators relative to appropriate levels of funding.

• Implementing research-based sustainability practices.

Meet legal mandates and contractual obligations
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2025-26 Budget Development Factors
• Expiring Federal COVID funds
• Uncertain State aid funding including future changes to 

Foundation aid
• Health insurance rate increase
• Reliance on contract transportation due to bus driver 

shortage
• Vehicle and technology replacement costs
• Continued need of facilities infrastructure improvements 
• Additional staffing requests for security, mental health, and 

special programs
• March 2023 Capital Project debt service financing and the 

impact on the tax cap calculation
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2026-27 and 2027-28 Considerations

• Long Range Financial Planning
o Increased use of fund balance and reserve funds may create 

future challenges without an increase in revenues

• Projected Budget Deficits due to
o Lack of State aid increases
o Tax Cap projections in the 2% range
o Continued minimum wage increases impacting salaries
o Health insurance rate increases 
o Benefit rate increases – TRS/ERS
o Inflation over 2% 

• Reductions, Efficiencies and Advocacy
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Budget Timeline & Process

• November 1st  – budget materials issued 
• November – December: meetings held with every budget 

originator
• January 6th – final requests submitted to business office
• February 4th – Budget Workshop #1 (Budget Guidelines 

finalized)
• February 25th – Budget Workshop #2
• March 11th – Budget Workshop #3
• April 8th –  Budget Adoption
• May 13th – Budget Hearing  
• May 20th – Budget Vote



PCSD Budget Hearing 10

Proposed Budget
 (Spending Plan to be Voted On)

Budget Program Area
2024-25         
Budget

2025-26    
Proposed Budget $ Change % Change

Schools 64,192,525$          64,435,288$         242,763$       0.38%
Elementary 23,325,773                         23,344,303                         18,530                     0.08%

Middle 17,323,889                         17,385,041                         61,152                     0.35%

High 23,542,863                         23,705,944                         163,081                   0.69%

Central Student Svcs 12,092,658            12,418,106           325,448         2.69%
Curriculum & Instruct 5,873,553              5,695,000              (178,553)       -3.04%
Support Services 20,090,335            20,199,636           109,301         0.54%
Central Admin 1,596,118              1,555,840              (40,278)          -2.52%
Undistributed 57,952,598            63,914,232           5,961,634      10.29%

Total 161,797,787$       168,218,102$      6,420,315$   3.97%


Sheet1

		Budget Program Area		2017-18 Adopted Budget		2024-25         Budget		2025-26    Proposed Budget		$ Change		% Change

		Schools 		$   50,332,493		$   64,192,525		$   64,435,288		$   242,763		0.38%		Retirements

		Elementary		$   17,306,310		23,325,773		23,344,303		18,530		0.08%

		Middle 		$   13,729,601		17,323,889		17,385,041		61,152		0.35%

		High		$   19,296,582		23,542,863		23,705,944		163,081		0.69%

		Central Student Svcs		$   9,559,083		12,092,658		12,418,106		325,448		2.69%

		Curriculum & Instruct		$   3,693,416		5,873,553		5,695,000		(178,553)		-3.04%		Online Testing Req

		Support Services		$   14,670,195		20,090,335		20,199,636		109,301		0.54%		Fuel & Spec Ed

		Central Admin 		$   1,084,364		1,596,118		1,555,840		(40,278)		-2.52%		H.R. & Pub Comm Staffing

		Undistributed		$   50,724,967		57,952,598		63,914,232		5,961,634		10.29%		Gov Cost Shift

		Total		$   130,064,518		$   161,797,787		$   168,218,102		$   6,420,315		3.97%





		Comm		$   299,901		$   354,982		$   363,098

		HR		$   379,993		$   415,423		$   417,487

		SS		$   15,350,089		$   15,863,592		$   16,434,770

		Supt		$   404,470		$   409,205		$   426,523



		Comm

		HR

		SS		$   14,670,195		$   15,093,187		$   15,654,185

		Supt		$   1,084,364		$   1,179,610		$   1,207,108
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2025-2026 Program Services Budget Composition - 
Total $168,218,102

Unallocated
Expenses

$63,914,232
38%

Schools
$64,435,288

38%

Support Services
$20,199,636

12%

Central Student
Services

$12,418,106
8%

Instructional Services
$5,695,000

3%

Central 
Administration

$1,555,840
1%

Proposed Budget



PCSD Budget Hearing 12

Proposed Budget By Object of Expense

Object of Expense 2024-25 2025-26 $ Change % Change
Salaries 79,637,198$         80,134,459$      497,261$        0.62%
Benefits 47,419,348           52,925,044         5,505,696      11.61%
Equipment 625,288                 637,501               12,213            1.95%
Contractual, Util ities & 
Tuition 10,610,800           10,306,932         (303,868)        -2.86%

Supplies 2,926,496              2,861,060           (65,436)           -2.24%
BOCES Services 12,170,407           12,448,918         278,511          2.29%

Debt Service/Transfer 8,408,250              8,904,188           495,938          5.90%

Total 161,797,787$       168,218,102$    6,420,315$    3.97%

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Salaries – 1’s		Benefits – 8
Equipment – 2	‘s	Contractual – 4, 471, 472, 473
Supplies – 45, 46, 48	BOCES – 49
Debt Svc – 6, 7, 9’s


Long

		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22		Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942		- 0		0.0%

		Services Aid (see below)		7,069,542		8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%

		Building Aid		4,514,718		4,511,761		(2,957)		-0.1%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		321,867		606,928		285,061		88.6%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		273,689		301,043		27,354		10.0%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0		195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)		(5,084,944)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		State Subtotal		26,764,602		23,107,720		(3,656,882)		-13.7%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0		(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416		5,344,416		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		26,960,185		28,452,136		1,491,951		5.5%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		26,764,602		23,107,720		(3,656,882)		-13.7%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		21,415,260		18,022,776		(3,392,484)		-15.8%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		16,900,542		13,511,015		(3,389,527)		-20.1%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts		Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		482,603		14.3%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		1,217,866		39.1%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985		1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475		449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000		1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518		1,704,976		24.1%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)		(259,472)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid		8,774,518

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid		8,515,046

						Change vs. Current Law		(259,472)

						% Change vs. Current Law		-3.0%









Traditional

		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22		$ Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942		- 0		0.0%

		Services Aid (see below)		- 0		- 0

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		482,603		14.3%

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		1,217,866		39.1%

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985		1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475		449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000		1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Less: Services Aid Adjustment				(259,472)

		Building Aid		4,514,718		4,511,761		(2,957)		-0.1%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		321,867		606,928		285,061		88.6%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		273,689		301,043		27,354		10.0%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Categoriacl State Aid		21,610,843		23,107,720		1,496,877		6.9%

		Local District Funding Adj (Reduction)		(195,583)		(5,084,944)

		Adjusted (Reduced) State Aid		21,415,260		18,022,776		(3,392,484)		-15.8%

		Federal Impacts

		CARES Act / Estimated Stimulus		195,583		5,344,416		5,148,833		2632.6%

		Total State Aid with Federal Funds		21,610,843		23,367,192		1,756,349		8.1%



		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944

		Total State, Federal Aid & STAR		26,960,185		28,452,136		1,491,951		5.5%







		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0		195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)		(5,084,944)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		State Subtotal		123,711,075		121,401,960		(2,309,115)		-1.9%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0		(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416		5,344,416		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		123,906,658		126,746,376		2,839,718		2.3%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		123,711,075		121,401,960		(2,309,115)		-1.9%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		118,361,733		116,317,016		(2,044,717)		-1.7%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		113,847,015		111,805,255		(2,041,760)		-1.8%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts		Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		482,603		14.3%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		1,217,866		39.1%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985		1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475		449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000		1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518		1,704,976		24.1%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)		(259,472)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid		8,774,518

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid		8,515,046

						Change vs. Current Law		(259,472)

						% Change vs. Current Law		-3.0%











Long Adj

		Aid Category		2020-21		Gov 2021-22		District Adjustments		Adjusted Gov 2021-22		Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942				9,172,942		0		0.0%

		Services Aid (see below)		7,069,542		8,515,046				8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%

		Building Aid		4,514,718		4,511,761		(99,468)		4,412,293		(102,425)		-2.3%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		NA

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		NA

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		321,867		606,928				606,928		285,061		88.6%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		273,689		301,043		(200,000)		101,043		(172,646)		-63.1%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0				0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		NA

		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0				0		195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944				5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)				(5,084,944)		(5,084,944)		NA

		State Subtotal		26,764,602		23,107,720		(299,468)		22,808,252		(3,956,350)		-14.8%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0				0		(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416				5,344,416		5,344,416		NA

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		26,960,185		28,452,136		(299,468)		28,152,668		1,192,483		4.4%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		26,764,602		23,107,720		(299,468)		22,808,252		(3,956,350)		-14.8%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		21,415,260		18,022,776		(299,468)		17,723,308		(3,691,952)		-17.2%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		16,900,542		13,511,015		(200,000)		13,311,015		(3,589,527)		-21.2%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts						Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		(500,000.00)		3,359,440.00		(17,397.00)		-0.5%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		(720,000.00)		3,614,389.00		497,866.00		16.0%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985				353,985.00		1,805.00		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475				93,475.00		449.00		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000				39,000.00		1,199.00		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229				94,229.00		1,054.00		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518		(1,220,000.00)		7,554,518.00		484,976.00		6.9%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)		0.00		(259,472.00)		(259,472.00)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046		(1,220,000.00)		7,295,046.00		225,504.00		3.2%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid						8,774,518.00

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid						8,515,046.00

						Change vs. Current Law						(259,472.00)

						% Change vs. Current Law						-3.0%









Traditional Adjusted

		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22		Distr Adj		Adj 2021-22		$ Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942		(100,000)		9,072,942		(100,000)		-1.1%

		Services Aid (see below)		- 0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Transportation Aid		3,193,596		3,859,440		(696,706)		3,162,734		(30,862)		-1.0%

		BOCES Aid		3,663,319		4,334,389				4,334,389		671,070		18.3%

		Textbook Aid		352,075		353,985				353,985		1,910		0.5%						482,902

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475				93,475		449		0.5%						482902

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000				39,000		1,199		3.2%						- 0

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229				94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Less: Services Aid Adjustment				(259,472)				(259,472)		(259,472)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Building Aid		4,564,888		4,511,761				4,511,761		(53,127)		-1.2%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		595,227		606,928		(410,000)		196,928		(398,299)		-66.9%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		286,869		301,043				301,043		14,174		4.9%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0				0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Categoriacl State Aid		22,311,003		23,107,720		(1,206,706)		21,901,014		(409,989)		-1.8%

		Local District Funding Adj (Reduction)		(195,583)		(5,084,944)				(5,084,944)		(4,889,361)		2499.9%

		Adjusted (Reduced) State Aid		22,115,420		18,022,776		(1,206,706)		16,816,070		(5,299,350)		-24.0%

		Federal Impacts

		CARES Act / Estimated Stimulus		195,583		5,344,416				5,344,416		5,148,833		2632.6%

		Total State Aid with Federal Funds		22,311,003		23,367,192		(1,206,706)		22,160,486		(150,517)		-0.7%



		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944				5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Total State, Federal Aid & STAR		27,660,345		28,452,136		(1,206,706)		27,245,430		(414,915)		-1.5%







		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0						195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944						(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)						(5,084,944)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		State Subtotal		127,211,875		121,401,960						(5,809,915)		-4.6%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0						(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416						5,344,416		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		127,407,458		126,746,376						(661,082)		-0.5%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		127,211,875		121,401,960						(5,809,915)		-4.6%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		121,862,533		116,317,016						(5,545,517)		-4.6%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		117,297,645		111,805,255						(5,492,390)		-4.7%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts						Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440						482,603		14.3%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389						1,217,866		39.1%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985						1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475						449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000						1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229						1,054		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518						1,704,976		24.1%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)						(259,472)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046						1,445,504		20.4%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid						8,774,518

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid						8,515,046

						Change vs. Current Law						(259,472)

						% Change vs. Current Law						-3.0%











Leeanne Budget

		$   12,171,944

		$   672,788

		$   4,511,761

		$   1,141,270

		$   4,334,389

		$   353,985

		$   93,475

		$   94,229

		$   39,000

		$   23,412,841

		$   (1,141,270)		U/S Aid

		$   22,271,571

		$   2,138,013		Foundation Adj

		$   24,409,584





Raw Enacted

		Enacted Legislative Budget Reconciliation

				Adopted		Aid Run		District		Projected

				2020-21		2021-22		Adj to Proj		2021-22 Prop		$ Chg		% Chg

		Foundation		$   9,172,942		$   11,310,955		$   (100,000)		$   11,210,955		$   2,038,013		22.2%

		FDK		$   258,085		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   (258,085)		-100.0%

		UPK not eligible		$   0		$   626,400		$   (626,400)		$   - 0		$   (0)		-100.0%

		BOCES		$   3,663,319		$   4,883,481		$   (549,092)		$   4,334,389		$   671,070		18.3%

		High Excess		$   595,227		$   606,928		$   (410,590)		$   196,338		$   (398,889)		-67.0%

		Private Excess		$   286,869		$   300,354				$   300,354		$   13,485		4.7%

		Hdw & Tech		$   93,175		$   92,960				$   92,960		$   (215)		-0.2%

		Soft, Libr, Text		$   482,902		$   480,192				$   480,192		$   (2,710)		-0.6%

		Transportation		$   3,193,596		$   3,859,440		$   (696,706)		$   3,162,734		$   (30,862)		-1.0%

		Building		$   4,564,888		$   4,633,854		$   (122,093)		$   4,511,761		$   (53,127)		-1.2%

		Pandemic Adj		$   (194,594)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   194,594		-100.0%

		Total		$   22,116,409		$   26,794,564		$   (2,504,881)		$   24,289,683		$   2,173,274		9.8%

		Urban/Suburban		$   1,194,587		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,141,270		$   (53,317)		-4.5%

		Total State Aid		$   23,310,996		$   26,794,564		$   (2,504,881)		$   25,430,953		$   2,119,957		9.1%



								Expected from Executive Budget		$   22,160,486

								New/Additional Funding beyond Expectation		$   2,129,197



		Could be 1:1 Initiative or we increased AFB $2m



		We have $2.0m more than Governor Budget.  However we also Appropriated $2m more Fund Balance to balance the budget



		Supplemental Funding 

		1. To be accounted for in the Special Aid Fund (Grant)

		2. Will have requirements and strings attached

		a.  Must use over multiple years

		b.  Certain % of use per year (NYS requirement, Federal Law says can't do it)

		c.  Specified portions spent on certain items:

		i. Extended School Day and Year

		ii.  SEL Support

		iii.  Learning Loss

		iv.  Purchasing Tech and other equip & supplies to address these areas

		3.  Only on non-recurrent expenses

		4.  Must have plan on website by Jun 30, 2021 and seek public comment

		5.  If Federal funds do not cover entire cost, must detail what local funds will be used

		CRRSA 90% ESSER + Base Allocation								$   5,344,436

		From 2020 Federal Stimulus

		American Rescue Plan Act								$   1,291,694

		March 2021 Plan based on Title I allocation (has the strings)

								Total Spec Aid to be used 2021-22 thru 2024-25		$   6,636,130





&Z&F		&D




Adopt Presentation

		Enacted Legislative Budget Reconciliation

				Adopted		Aid Run		District		Projected

				2020-21		2021-22		Adj to Proj		2021-22 				$ Chg		% Chg

		Foundation		$   9,172,942		$   11,310,955		$   (100,000)		$   11,210,955				$   2,038,013		22.2%		Schl for Blind Deduct

		FDK		$   258,085		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   (258,085)		-100.0%		20-21 Last year

		UPK not eligible		$   0		$   626,400		$   (626,400)		$   - 0				$   (0)		-100.0%		Special Aid Fund

		BOCES		$   3,663,319		$   4,883,481		$   (549,092)		$   4,334,389				$   671,070		18.3%		Adj to Estimate

		High Excess		$   595,227		$   606,928		$   (410,590)		$   196,338				$   (398,889)		-67.0%		Adj to Estimate

		Private Excess		$   286,869		$   300,354				$   300,354				$   13,485		4.7%

		Hdw & Tech		$   93,175		$   92,960				$   92,960				$   (215)		-0.2%

		Soft, Libr, Text		$   482,902		$   480,192				$   480,192				$   (2,710)		-0.6%

		Transportation		$   3,193,596		$   3,859,440		$   (696,706)		$   3,162,734				$   (30,862)		-1.0%		Adj to Estimate

		Building		$   4,564,888		$   4,633,854		$   (122,093)		$   4,511,761				$   (53,127)		-1.2%		Adj to Estimate

		Pandemic Adj		$   (194,594)		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   194,594		-100.0%

		Total		$   22,116,409		$   26,794,564		$   (2,504,881)		$   24,289,683				$   2,173,274		9.8%

		Urban/Suburban		$   1,194,587		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,141,270				$   (53,317)		-4.5%

		Total State Aid		$   23,310,996		$   26,794,564		$   (2,504,881)		$   25,430,953				$   2,119,957		9.1%



								Expected from Executive Budget		$   22,160,486

								New/Additional Funding beyond Expectation		$   2,129,197



		Could be 1:1 Initiative or we increased AFB $2m



		We have $2.0m more than Governor Budget.  However we also Appropriated $2m more Fund Balance to balance the budget



		Supplemental Funding 

		1. To be accounted for in the Special Aid Fund (Grant)

		2. Will have requirements and strings attached

		a.  Must use over multiple years

		b.  Certain % of use per year (NYS requirement, Federal Law says can't do it)

		c.  Specified portions spent on certain items:

		i. Extended School Day and Year

		ii.  SEL Support

		iii.  Learning Loss

		iv.  Purchasing Tech and other equip & supplies to address these areas

		3.  Only on non-recurrent expenses

		4.  Must have plan on website by Jun 30, 2021 and seek public comment

		5.  If Federal funds do not cover entire cost, must detail what local funds will be used

		CRRSA 90% ESSER + Base Allocation								$   5,344,436

		From 2020 Federal Stimulus

		American Rescue Plan Act								$   1,291,694

		March 2021 Plan based on Title I allocation (has the strings)

								Total Spec Aid to be used 2021-22 thru 2024-25		$   6,636,130





&Z&F		&D




Object Exp

		Object of Expense		2024-25		2025-26				$ Change		% Change

		Salaries		$   79,637,198		$   80,134,459				$   497,261		0.62%

		Benefits		47,419,348		52,925,044				5,505,696		11.61%

		Equipment		625,288		637,501				12,213		1.95%

		Contractual, Utilities & Tuition		10,610,800		10,306,932				(303,868)		-2.86%

		Supplies		2,926,496		2,861,060				(65,436)		-2.24%

		BOCES Services		12,170,407		12,448,918				278,511		2.29%

		Debt Service/Transfers		8,408,250		8,904,188				495,938		5.90%

		Total		$   161,797,787		$   168,218,102				$   6,420,315		3.97%

























By Object of Expense



2024-25	Salaries	Benefits	Equipment	Contractual, Utilities 	&	 Tuition	Supplies	BOCES Services	Debt Service/Transfers	79637198	47419348	625288	10610800	2926496	12170407	8408250	2025-26	Salaries	Benefits	Equipment	Contractual, Utilities 	&	 Tuition	Supplies	BOCES Services	Debt Service/Transfers	80134459	52925044	637501	10306932	2861060	12448918	8904188	Salaries	Benefits	Equipment	Contractual, Utilities 	&	 Tuition	Supplies	BOCES Services	Debt Service/Transfers	







Budget Change by Object



$ Change	Salaries	Benefits	Equipment	Contractual, Utilities 	&	 Tuition	Supplies	BOCES Services	Debt Service/Transfers	497261	5505696	12213	-303868	-65436	278511	495938	





Component Budget by Object





Salaries	Benefits	Equipment	Contractual, Utilities 	&	 Tuition	Supplies	BOCES Services	Debt Service/Transfers	80134459	52925044	637501	10306932	2861060	12448918	8904188	



Budget Increase Drivers by Object

















Salaries	Benefits	Equipment	Contractual, Utilities 	&	 Tuition	Supplies	BOCES Services	Debt Service/Transfers	497261	5505696	12213	-303868	-65436	278511	495938	
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In 1998 schools were required by NYS Law to present 
their budgets in a prescribed “Three Part Budget” format.  
The intent was for all schools to present their budget in a 
consistent and comparable format utilizing the uniform 
system of accounts.

2025-2026 Three-Part Budget

http://www.nysed.gov/
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Program
$130,667,886

77.68%

Administrative
$16,033,284

9.53%

Capital
$21,516,932

12.79%

Program Administrative Capital

Three-Part Budget
Chapter 436 of Education Law – 1997

$168,218,102


Chart1

		Program		Program

		Administrative		Administrative

		Capital		Capital



2025-26

130667886

0.776776604

16033284

0.0953124771

21516932

0.1279109189



Sheet1

				Program		Administrative		Capital		Total

		2025-26		$130,667,886		$16,033,284		$21,516,932		$168,218,102

				77.68%		9.53%		12.79%





Sheet2
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Three Part Format – 
uniform system of accounts
• Administrative – All 

oversight and supervision 
not related to services 
provided directly to 
students as covered in the 
other two components

• Program – All costs 
directly associated to the 
delivery of instruction and 
services (transportation) 
to students

• Capital – All costs directly 
associated to the 
maintenance, 
improvement and 
payment of debt on 
facilities and 
infrastructure

9.57% 9.55% 9.41% 9.69% 9.73% 9.53%

75.28% 74.88% 75.80% 76.79% 77.24% 77.68%

15.15% 15.57% 14.79% 13.52% 13.02% 12.79%
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Three Components Percent of Total Budget

Admin Program Capital

Three Part Budget Components
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Administrative Program Capital

Administrative Program Capital
2021-2022 $13,741,922 $107,778,542 $22,405,084
2022-2023 $14,080,110 $113,387,472 $22,131,206
2023-2024 $15,068,999 $119,419,108 $21,024,345
2024-2025 $15,746,436 $124,977,746 $21,073,605
2025-2026 $16,033,284 $130,667,886 $21,516,932

Three Part Budget Component Trend

Three Part Budget Historical Summary
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School Budget Revenues

Major Sources of Revenue for School Districts:

1. Tax Levy (amount of money collected in taxes)

2. State Aid (provided by New York State)

3. Other Sources (PILOT, county sales tax, interest 
earnings, gifts, sale of equipment, etc.)
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2025-26 Tax Levy Limit Calculation
2024-25
Actual

2025-26
 Estimated

Prior Year Tax Levy 111,953,538 114,967,504

Tax Base Growth Factor x   1.0080 x   1.0050

112,849,167 115,542,341

Prior year PILOT +     80,080  +     130,996

112,929,247 115,646,337

Prior Year Exemptions -2,944,112 -2,863,266

Adjusted Prior Year Levy 109,985,134 112,783,071

Allowable Levy Growth Factor 
(lesser of CPI or 2%)

x    1.02 x  1.02

Sub-total (Tax Levy Limit) 112,184,837 115,038,733
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2024-25 2025-26

Tax Levy Limit (from previous slide) 112,184,837 115,038,733
PILOTs for coming year -130,966 -130,000
Tax Levy Limit (with no carryover) 112,080,871 114,908,702
Coming School Year Exemptions:

Plus: Debt Service/Capital Transfer/BOCES 
Capital

+8,155,061 +8,330,236

Less: Building Aid/BOCES Aid/Debt Service 
Fund 

-5,291,795 -5,579,383

“Capital Levy Exclusion” 2,863,266 2,750,853
Plus:  Pension Exclusions + 23,367 + 0 

Maximum Allowable Levy  (ESTIMATE) 114,967,504 117,659,555
Maximum Increase in Tax Levy 3,013,965 2,692,051
Tax Cap % 2.69% 2.34%

2025-26 Tax Levy Limit Calculation
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Tax Cap inflation factors
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Foundation Aid Update
Governor Hochul announced a renewed commitment to fully 
fund foundation aid in 2021-22:

• Foundation aid was created in 2007:
• consolidated about 30 aid categories into one formula; 
• provided a more equitable approach to distributing State aid; 

and
• called for more than $5 billion in new operating aid to be  

phased in over a four-year period, which would have resulted 
in full funding by 2011-12. (Financial challenges delayed the 
full phase-in plan)

• Pittsford to received full foundation aid in 2023-24 (waiting 
since 2012)

• Estimated $100 million in lost revenue over the last 10 years

• Pittsford set to receive an increase of $558,098 in foundation 
aid for 2025-26
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Revenue Details – State Revenue
Based on Executive Proposal

*Estimated *Projected
2024-25 2025-26 $ Change % Change

Foundation aid 21,091,130$          21,649,228$       558,098$          2.65%
BOCES aid 4,259,362              3,800,000           (459,362)           -10.78%
High Excess Cost 483,703                  375,000               (108,703)           -22.47%
Private Excess Cost 407,096                  400,000               (7,096)                -1.74%
Hardware/Technology 92,547                    92,547                 -                         0.00%
Software/Library/Textbook 476,340                  476,680               340                    0.07%
Transportation 4,265,731              4,782,608           516,877            12.12%
Building aid 4,299,980              4,249,579           (50,401)             -1.17%$                   

Total 35,375,889$         35,825,642$      449,753$         1.27%
Urban/Suburban aid 1,155,072$            1,155,072$         -$                   0.00%
Total State Aid 36,530,961$         36,980,714$      449,753$         1.23%

*Estimated and Possible aid amounts based on Executive budget proposal and Budget Workshop #1

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Foundation=Proposed Revenue Foundation(for prog&serv)-Urban/Sub-Excess


Long

		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22		Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942		- 0		0.0%

		Services Aid (see below)		7,069,542		8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%

		Building Aid		4,514,718		4,511,761		(2,957)		-0.1%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		321,867		606,928		285,061		88.6%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		273,689		301,043		27,354		10.0%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0		195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)		(5,084,944)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		State Subtotal		26,764,602		23,107,720		(3,656,882)		-13.7%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0		(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416		5,344,416		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		26,960,185		28,452,136		1,491,951		5.5%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		26,764,602		23,107,720		(3,656,882)		-13.7%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		21,415,260		18,022,776		(3,392,484)		-15.8%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		16,900,542		13,511,015		(3,389,527)		-20.1%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts		Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		482,603		14.3%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		1,217,866		39.1%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985		1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475		449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000		1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518		1,704,976		24.1%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)		(259,472)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid		8,774,518

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid		8,515,046

						Change vs. Current Law		(259,472)

						% Change vs. Current Law		-3.0%









Traditional

		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22		$ Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942		- 0		0.0%

		Services Aid (see below)		- 0		- 0

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		482,603		14.3%

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		1,217,866		39.1%

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985		1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475		449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000		1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Less: Services Aid Adjustment				(259,472)

		Building Aid		4,514,718		4,511,761		(2,957)		-0.1%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		321,867		606,928		285,061		88.6%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		273,689		301,043		27,354		10.0%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Categoriacl State Aid		21,610,843		23,107,720		1,496,877		6.9%

		Local District Funding Adj (Reduction)		(195,583)		(5,084,944)

		Adjusted (Reduced) State Aid		21,415,260		18,022,776		(3,392,484)		-15.8%

		Federal Impacts

		CARES Act / Estimated Stimulus		195,583		5,344,416		5,148,833		2632.6%

		Total State Aid with Federal Funds		21,610,843		23,367,192		1,756,349		8.1%



		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944

		Total State, Federal Aid & STAR		26,960,185		28,452,136		1,491,951		5.5%







		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0		195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)		(5,084,944)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		State Subtotal		123,711,075		121,401,960		(2,309,115)		-1.9%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0		(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416		5,344,416		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		123,906,658		126,746,376		2,839,718		2.3%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		123,711,075		121,401,960		(2,309,115)		-1.9%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		118,361,733		116,317,016		(2,044,717)		-1.7%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		113,847,015		111,805,255		(2,041,760)		-1.8%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts		Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		482,603		14.3%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		1,217,866		39.1%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985		1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475		449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000		1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0		- 0		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518		1,704,976		24.1%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)		(259,472)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid		8,774,518

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid		8,515,046

						Change vs. Current Law		(259,472)

						% Change vs. Current Law		-3.0%











Long Adj

		Aid Category		2020-21		Gov 2021-22		District Adjustments		Adjusted Gov 2021-22		Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942				9,172,942		0		0.0%

		Services Aid (see below)		7,069,542		8,515,046				8,515,046		1,445,504		20.4%

		Building Aid		4,514,718		4,511,761		(99,468)		4,412,293		(102,425)		-2.3%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		NA

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		NA

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		321,867		606,928				606,928		285,061		88.6%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		273,689		301,043		(200,000)		101,043		(172,646)		-63.1%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0				0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		NA

		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0				0		195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944				5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)				(5,084,944)		(5,084,944)		NA

		State Subtotal		26,764,602		23,107,720		(299,468)		22,808,252		(3,956,350)		-14.8%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0				0		(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416				5,344,416		5,344,416		NA

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		26,960,185		28,452,136		(299,468)		28,152,668		1,192,483		4.4%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		26,764,602		23,107,720		(299,468)		22,808,252		(3,956,350)		-14.8%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		21,415,260		18,022,776		(299,468)		17,723,308		(3,691,952)		-17.2%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		16,900,542		13,511,015		(200,000)		13,311,015		(3,589,527)		-21.2%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts						Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440		(500,000.00)		3,359,440.00		(17,397.00)		-0.5%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389		(720,000.00)		3,614,389.00		497,866.00		16.0%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985				353,985.00		1,805.00		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475				93,475.00		449.00		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000				39,000.00		1,199.00		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229				94,229.00		1,054.00		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0						0.00		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518		(1,220,000.00)		7,554,518.00		484,976.00		6.9%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)		0.00		(259,472.00)		(259,472.00)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046		(1,220,000.00)		7,295,046.00		225,504.00		3.2%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid						8,774,518.00

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid						8,515,046.00

						Change vs. Current Law						(259,472.00)

						% Change vs. Current Law						-3.0%









Traditional Adjusted

		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22		Distr Adj		Adj 2021-22		$ Change		% Change

		Foundation Aid		9,172,942		9,172,942		(100,000)		9,072,942		(100,000)		-1.1%

		Services Aid (see below)		- 0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Transportation Aid		3,193,596		3,859,440		(696,706)		3,162,734		(30,862)		-1.0%

		BOCES Aid		3,663,319		4,334,389				4,334,389		671,070		18.3%

		Textbook Aid		352,075		353,985				353,985		1,910		0.5%						482,902

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475				93,475		449		0.5%						482902

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000				39,000		1,199		3.2%						- 0

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229				94,229		1,054		1.1%

		Less: Services Aid Adjustment				(259,472)				(259,472)		(259,472)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Building Aid		4,564,888		4,511,761				4,511,761		(53,127)		-1.2%

		Reorganization Incentive Building Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Reorganization Incentive Operating Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		High Cost Public Excess Cost Aid		595,227		606,928		(410,000)		196,928		(398,299)		-66.9%

		Private Excess Cost Aid		286,869		301,043				301,043		14,174		4.9%

		Full-Day Kindergarten Conversion Aid		258,085		- 0				0		(258,085)		-100.0%

		Universal Prekindergarten Aid		- 0		- 0				0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Categoriacl State Aid		22,311,003		23,107,720		(1,206,706)		21,901,014		(409,989)		-1.8%

		Local District Funding Adj (Reduction)		(195,583)		(5,084,944)				(5,084,944)		(4,889,361)		2499.9%

		Adjusted (Reduced) State Aid		22,115,420		18,022,776		(1,206,706)		16,816,070		(5,299,350)		-24.0%

		Federal Impacts

		CARES Act / Estimated Stimulus		195,583		5,344,416				5,344,416		5,148,833		2632.6%

		Total State Aid with Federal Funds		22,311,003		23,367,192		(1,206,706)		22,160,486		(150,517)		-0.7%



		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944				5,084,944		(264,398)		-4.9%

		Total State, Federal Aid & STAR		27,660,345		28,452,136		(1,206,706)		27,245,430		(414,915)		-1.5%







		Pandemic Adjustment		(195,583)		- 0						195,583		-100.0%

		STAR		5,349,342		5,084,944						(264,398)		-4.9%

		Local District Funding Adjustment		- 0		(5,084,944)						(5,084,944)		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		State Subtotal		127,211,875		121,401,960						(5,809,915)		-4.6%

		Federal CARES Act Restoration		195,583		- 0						(195,583)		-100.0%

		Federal COVID-19 Supplemental Stimulus		- 0		5,344,416						5,344,416		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Funding, with STAR & Federal		127,407,458		126,746,376						(661,082)		-0.5%

		Total Fdg  without CARE or Stimulus		127,211,875		121,401,960						(5,809,915)		-4.6%

		Total School Aid*    (STAR out)		121,862,533		116,317,016						(5,545,517)		-4.6%

		Total School Aid w/o Building Aids*		117,297,645		111,805,255						(5,492,390)		-4.7%



		* Totals in these rows count the Local  District Funding Adjustment as a cut from School Aid, although in budget legislation, the cut is imposed against STAR.



		"Services Aid" ― analysis of proposal to consolidate 11 formulas into a block grant
and cut total funding from what districts are to receive under formulas in current law



		Aid Category		2020-21		2021-22 Current Law Formula Amounts						Year-to-Year Change		Yr-to-Yr 
% Change

		Transportation Aid		3,376,837		3,859,440						482,603		14.3%		??

		BOCES Aid		3,116,523		4,334,389						1,217,866		39.1%		??

		Textbook Aid		352,180		353,985						1,805		0.5%

		Software Aid		93,026		93,475						449		0.5%

		Library Materials Aid		37,801		39,000						1,199		3.2%

		Hardware and Technology Aid		93,175		94,229						1,054		1.1%

		Non-BOCES Special Services Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Computer Admin. Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Career Education Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Non-BOCES Academic Improvement Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Charter School Transition Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		High Tax Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Supplemental Public Excess Cost Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Academic Enhancement Aid		- 0		- 0						- 0		NA

		Current Law Total		7,069,542		8,774,518						1,704,976		24.1%

		2021-22 Services Aid Reduction		- 0		(259,472)						(259,472)		NA

		Proposed Services Aid		7,069,542		8,515,046						1,445,504		20.4%



				Impact of proposal compared to
current formulas		2021-22 Current Law Aid						8,774,518

						Proposed 2021-22 Aid						8,515,046

						Change vs. Current Law						(259,472)

						% Change vs. Current Law						-3.0%











Leeanne Budget

		$   12,171,944

		$   672,788

		$   4,511,761

		$   1,141,270

		$   4,334,389

		$   353,985

		$   93,475

		$   94,229

		$   39,000

		$   23,412,841

		$   (1,141,270)		U/S Aid

		$   22,271,571

		$   2,138,013		Foundation Adj

		$   24,409,584





Raw Enacted

		Enacted Legislative Budget Reconciliation

				Adopted		Aid Run		District		Projected

				2020-21		2021-22		Adj to Proj		2021-22 Prop		$ Chg		% Chg

		Foundation		$   9,172,942		$   11,310,955		$   (100,000)		$   11,210,955		$   2,038,013		22.2%

		FDK		$   258,085		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   (258,085)		-100.0%

		UPK not eligible		$   0		$   626,400		$   (626,400)		$   - 0		$   (0)		-100.0%

		BOCES		$   3,663,319		$   4,883,481		$   (549,092)		$   4,334,389		$   671,070		18.3%

		High Excess		$   595,227		$   606,928		$   (410,590)		$   196,338		$   (398,889)		-67.0%

		Private Excess		$   286,869		$   300,354				$   300,354		$   13,485		4.7%

		Hdw & Tech		$   93,175		$   92,960				$   92,960		$   (215)		-0.2%

		Soft, Libr, Text		$   482,902		$   480,192				$   480,192		$   (2,710)		-0.6%

		Transportation		$   3,193,596		$   3,859,440		$   (696,706)		$   3,162,734		$   (30,862)		-1.0%

		Building		$   4,564,888		$   4,633,854		$   (122,093)		$   4,511,761		$   (53,127)		-1.2%

		Pandemic Adj		$   (194,594)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   194,594		-100.0%

		Total		$   22,116,409		$   26,794,564		$   (2,504,881)		$   24,289,683		$   2,173,274		9.8%

		Urban/Suburban		$   1,194,587		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,141,270		$   (53,317)		-4.5%

		Total State Aid		$   23,310,996		$   26,794,564		$   (2,504,881)		$   25,430,953		$   2,119,957		9.1%



								Expected from Executive Budget		$   22,160,486

								New/Additional Funding beyond Expectation		$   2,129,197



		Could be 1:1 Initiative or we increased AFB $2m



		We have $2.0m more than Governor Budget.  However we also Appropriated $2m more Fund Balance to balance the budget



		Supplemental Funding 

		1. To be accounted for in the Special Aid Fund (Grant)

		2. Will have requirements and strings attached

		a.  Must use over multiple years

		b.  Certain % of use per year (NYS requirement, Federal Law says can't do it)

		c.  Specified portions spent on certain items:

		i. Extended School Day and Year

		ii.  SEL Support

		iii.  Learning Loss

		iv.  Purchasing Tech and other equip & supplies to address these areas

		3.  Only on non-recurrent expenses

		4.  Must have plan on website by Jun 30, 2021 and seek public comment

		5.  If Federal funds do not cover entire cost, must detail what local funds will be used

		CRRSA 90% ESSER + Base Allocation								$   5,344,436

		From 2020 Federal Stimulus

		American Rescue Plan Act								$   1,291,694

		March 2021 Plan based on Title I allocation (has the strings)

								Total Spec Aid to be used 2021-22 thru 2024-25		$   6,636,130





&Z&F		&D




Adopt Presentation



				*Estimated		Aid Run		District		*Projected		Estimated

				2024-25		2021-22		Adj to Proj		2025-26		2023-24				$ Change		% Change

		Foundation aid		$   21,091,130		$   11,310,955		$   (100,000)		$   21,649,228		$   21,091,130				$   558,098		2.65%		Schl for Blind Deduct

		BOCES aid		4,259,362		4,883,481		(549,092)		3,800,000		$   4,220,595				(459,362)		-10.78%		Adj to Estimate

		High Excess Cost		483,703		606,928		(410,590)		375,000		$   285,588				(108,703)		-22.47%		Adj to Estimate

		Private Excess Cost		407,096		300,354				400,000		$   298,533				(7,096)		-1.74%

		Hardware/Technology		92,547		92,960				92,547		$   95,602				-		0.00%

		Software/Library/Textbook		476,340		480,192				476,680		$   474,300				340		0.07%

		Transportation		4,265,731		3,859,440		(696,706)		4,782,608		$   3,367,984				516,877		12.12%		Adj to Estimate

		Building aid		4,299,980		4,633,854		(122,093)		4,249,579		$   4,171,433				(50,401)		-1.17%		Adj to Estimate

																$   - 0

		Total		$   35,375,889		$   26,168,164		$   (1,878,481)		$   35,825,642		$   34,005,165				$   449,753		1.27%

		Urban/Suburban aid		$   1,155,072		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,155,072		$   1,016,799				$   - 0		0.00%

		Total State Aid		$   36,530,961		$   26,168,164		$   (1,878,481)		$   36,980,714		$   35,021,964				$   449,753		1.23%



								Expected from Executive Budget

								New/Additional Funding beyond Expectation				$   34,005,165



		Could be 1:1 Initiative or we increased AFB $2m



		We have $2.0m more than Governor Budget.  However we also Appropriated $2m more Fund Balance to balance the budget



		Supplemental Funding 

		1. To be accounted for in the Special Aid Fund (Grant)

		2. Will have requirements and strings attached

		a.  Must use over multiple years

		b.  Certain % of use per year (NYS requirement, Federal Law says can't do it)

		c.  Specified portions spent on certain items:

		i. Extended School Day and Year

		ii.  SEL Support

		iii.  Learning Loss

		iv.  Purchasing Tech and other equip & supplies to address these areas

		3.  Only on non-recurrent expenses

		4.  Must have plan on website by Jun 30, 2021 and seek public comment

		5.  If Federal funds do not cover entire cost, must detail what local funds will be used

		CRRSA 90% ESSER + Base Allocation										$   5,344,436

		From 2020 Federal Stimulus

		American Rescue Plan Act										$   1,291,694

		March 2021 Plan based on Title I allocation (has the strings)

								Total Spec Aid to be used 2021-22 thru 2024-25				$   6,636,130





&Z&F		&D
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Revenue Details – Tax Revenue

Revenue
2024-25 
Budget

2025-26 
Proposed Budget $ Change % Change

Tax Levy 114,967,504$        117,659,555$       2,692,051$        2.34%

PILOTS - COMIDA 103,966                  130,000                 26,034                25.04%
Interest & Penalties 100                          100                          -                           0.00%
Sales Tax 7,100,000               7,400,000              300,000             4.23%

    Total 122,171,570$        125,189,655$       3,018,085$        2.47%


Sheet1

		Revenue		2019-20 Adopted Budget		2018-19 Draft Budget		2024-25 
Budget		2025-26 
Proposed Budget		$ Change		% Change

		Tax Levy		$   9,173,265		$   9,070,901		$   114,967,504		$   117,659,555		$   2,692,051		2.34%

		PILOTS - COMIDA						103,966		130,000		26,034		25.04%

		Interest & Penalties		$   478,396		$   649,150		100		100		-		0.00%

		Sales Tax		$   810,756		$   899,085		7,100,000		7,400,000		300,000		4.23%

		    Total 		$   10,462,417		$   10,619,136		$   122,171,570		$   125,189,655		$   3,018,085		2.47%

		Total Appropriations 		$   136,689,421		$   136,544,880		$   155,512,452		$   161,797,787		$   6,285,335		4.04%

		Surplus /(Deficit)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   (33,340,882)		$   (36,608,132)
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Revenue Details – Local

Revenue
2024-25
 Budget

2025-26
Proposed Budget $ Change % Change

Textbook/Other Fees 5,500$                   5,500$                    -$                    0.00%
Day School Tuition 240,000                 240,000                 -                           0.00%
Health Services 245,000                 245,000                 -                           0.00%
Interest Earnings 800,000                 1,500,000              700,000             87.50%
Rentals/Scrap/Sales 160,241                 160,241                 -                           0.00%
Prior Year Refund/other 835,000                 835,000                 -                           0.00%

Total         2,285,741$           2,985,741$            700,000$           30.62%


Sheet1

		Revenue		2019-20 Adopted Budget		2018-19 Draft Budget		2024-25 
Estimated Budget		2025-26 
Proposed Budget		$ Change		% Change

		Revenue		2024-25 
Estimated Budget		2025-26 
Proposed Budget		2024-25
 Budget		2025-26
Proposed Budget		$ Change		% Change

		Textbook/Other Fees		$   9,173,265		$   9,070,901		$   5,500		$   5,500		$   - 0		0.00%

		Day School Tuition		$   478,396		$   649,150		240,000		240,000		-		0.00%

		Health Services		$   810,756		$   899,085		245,000		245,000		-		0.00%

		Interest Earnings		$   3,229,642		$   3,184,358		800,000		1,500,000		700,000		87.50%

		Rentals/Scrap/Sales		$   2,819,445		$   2,298,431		160,241		160,241		-		0.00%

		Prior Year Refund/other						835,000		835,000		-		0.00%

		    Total 		$   16,511,504		$   16,101,925		$   2,285,741		$   2,985,741		$   700,000		30.62%

		Total Appropriations 		$   136,689,421		$   136,544,880		$   155,512,452		$   161,797,787		$   6,285,335		4.04%

		Total         		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   2,285,741		$   2,985,741		$   700,000		30.62%
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Revenue Details – Use of Fund Balance and Reserves

Revenue
2024-25
 Budget

2025-26 
Proposed Budget $ Change % Change

Workers Comp Reserve 50,000$                    50,000$                    -$                       0.00%
Unemployment Reserve 40,000                      40,000                       -                              0.00%
ERS Reserve 400,000                    400,000                    -                              0.00%
EBLAR Reserve 550,000                    550,000                    -                              0.00%
TRS Reserve 300,000                    300,000                N/A
Appropriated Fund Balance 1,196,992                1,496,992                 300,000                25.06%

    Total 2,236,992$             2,836,992$              600,000$             26.82%


Sheet1

		Revenue		2019-20 Adopted Budget		2018-19 Draft Budget		2024-25
 Budget		2025-26 
Proposed Budget		$ Change		% Change

		Workers Comp Reserve		$   9,173,265		$   9,070,901		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   - 0		0.00%

		Unemployment Reserve		$   478,396		$   649,150		40,000		40,000		-		0.00%

		ERS Reserve		$   810,756		$   899,085		400,000		400,000		-		0.00%

		EBLAR Reserve		$   3,229,642		$   3,184,358		550,000		550,000		-		0.00%

		TRS Reserve								300,000		300,000		N/A

		Appropriated Fund Balance		$   2,819,445		$   2,298,431		1,196,992		1,496,992		300,000		25.06%

		    Total 		$   16,511,504		$   16,101,925		$   2,236,992		$   2,836,992		$   600,000		26.82%

		Total Appropriations 		$   136,689,421		$   136,544,880		$   155,512,452		$   161,797,787		$   6,285,335		4.04%

		Surplus /(Deficit)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   (153,275,460)		$   (158,960,795)
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Proposed Revenue Budget

Revenue
2024-25 
 Budget

2025-26 
Proposed Budget $ Change % Change

Total State Aid 35,038,484$         36,980,714$         1,942,230$        5.54%
Federal Funds - Medicaid 65,000                   65,000                    -                           0.00%
County Sales Tax 7,100,000              7,400,000              300,000             4.23%
Other Local 2,285,741              2,985,741              700,000             30.62%

*Transfer from Debt Service 160,000                 160,000             N/A

Fund Balance & Reserves 2,236,992              2,836,992              600,000             26.82%
PILOTS 104,066                 130,100                 26,034                25.02%

Proprety Tax Levy (with 
STAR) 114,967,504         117,659,555         2,692,051          2.34%

Total Revenues                         * 161,797,787$       168,218,102$       6,420,315$        3.97%

*New transfer based on meeting with auditor


Sheet1

		Revenue		2019-20 Adopted Budget		2018-19 Draft Budget		2024-25 
 Budget		2025-26 
Proposed Budget		$ Change		% Change

		Total State Aid		$   9,173,265		$   9,070,901		$   35,038,484		$   36,980,714		$   1,942,230		5.54%

		Federal Funds - Medicaid		$   478,396		$   649,150		65,000		65,000		-		0.00%

		County Sales Tax		$   810,756		$   899,085		7,100,000		7,400,000		300,000		4.23%

		Other Local		$   3,229,642		$   3,184,358		2,285,741		2,985,741		700,000		30.62%

		*Transfer from Debt Service								160,000		160,000		N/A

		Fund Balance & Reserves		$   2,819,445		$   2,298,431		2,236,992		2,836,992		600,000		26.82%

		PILOTS						104,066		130,100		26,034		25.02%

		Proprety Tax Levy (with STAR)		$   584,145		$   586,080		114,967,504		117,659,555		2,692,051		2.34%

		Total Revenues                         *		$   17,095,649		$   16,688,005		$   161,797,787		$   168,218,102		$   6,420,315		3.97%

		Total Appropriations 		$   136,689,421		$   136,544,880		$   155,512,452		$   161,797,787		$   6,285,335		4.04%

		Surplus /(Deficit)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   6,285,335		$   6,420,315
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Budget Support Composition
2025-26 Proposed Budget – Estimated Revenue

Tax Levy 
$117,659,555 70%

Sales Tax $7,400,000   4%

State Aid 
$36,980,714  22%

Interest Earnings & 
Other $3,340,841 

2%

Fund Balance & 
Reserves 

$2,836,992  2%
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• If the voters do not approve a proposed budget, the Board of Education may:
− Go before the voters for one more vote on the same or different budget
− Implement the contingent budget after the first defeat, but must implement 

contingent  budget if the second budget is not approved by the voters
• Contingent Budget Cap is no longer based on a permissible expenditure growth, but a cap   

on the taxes levied.  The Tax Levy cannot be greater than the previous year. 
• The Contingent Budget
− Contingent Budget must be calculated based on a zero percent tax levy increase and as 

required by law, certain items must be removed from the budget:
♦ Non health & safety or preservation of facilities related equipment
♦ Community or non-school use of facilities may not be permitted
♦ Transfer to capital items would be restricted

Per law would require a 0% tax levy increase resulting in a $2,692,051 million reduction

What is a Contingent Budget and process?

Contingent Budget
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Contingent Budget
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Contingent Budget
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Additional Propositions Summary
Overall Premise

Proposition Index1. Budget Vote
2. Capital Reserve Fund – Bus Purchase: authorizes the purchase 
of 14 buses
3. Capital Reserve – Instructional Technology Reserve 
4. BOE Members

Each Proposition is:
 Involves a Capital Reserve Fund

• A reserve is a provision in the law similar to a savings account for specific purposes
• Capital Reserves require voter authorization to:

o Establish / Extend for specified period of time

o Maximum cumulative deposit amount

o Expend for approved purpose

None of the reserve propositions will result in 
additional taxes or issuance of debt
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Capital Reserve Fund – Bus Purchase

 Total Authorized Withdrawal for 
Purchases  = $2,419,162  
• Trade-in allowance will reduce total cost 
• Using the Reserve Fund mitigates any impact on 

the tax levy
• Will generate an estimated $1.2 Million in State 

Aid that will replenish the reserve

The plan is to auction or trade-in fourteen buses and 
purchase fourteen buses
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Recommended Bus Purchases
for 2025-26

(8) International 66 Passenger buses (with Cargo)  $1,429,892
(6) International 36 Passenger buses      $   989,269
Total       $2,419,162
                  (before auction)
  
   2024-25        2025-26
  Total Cost =            $2,227,907  $2,419,162
 *Annual Cost =  $   136,348  $   158,213

*Annual Cost assumes 67.3% State Aid reimbursed over a 5-year period

• 2024-25 replacement update:
• Auctioned 18 various buses and received $200K+ as revenue 

Will NOT impact the tax levy or the tax rate

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Purchase based on actual buses ordered for 2023-24
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Will not result in the levy of additional tax or debt – asking for voter 
authorization to withdraw from savings designated for bus purchases.  
This is not adding additional tax or debt as some districts do.  Aid from 
the purchase of buses is returned to the reserve (savings account) for 
future bus purchases

Proposition 1: Transportation Vehicle Capital Reserve
Purchase of Buses

Shall the following resolution be adopted, to wit:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Pittsford Central 
School District is hereby authorized to withdraw from the “Capital 
Reserve Fund – Purchase of Buses” a sum of money not to exceed Two 
Million, Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Two  
Dollars $2,419,162 to be used for the purchase of six (6) replacement 36 
passenger buses and eight (8) full size 66 passenger buses and 
communications equipment used in the operation of such buses. State Aid 
generated on these purchases will be returned to the Capital Reserve Fund 
– Purchase of Buses.
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Will not result in the levy of additional tax or debt

Proposition 2: Capital Reserve Fund  
Instructional Technology Reserve

Shall the following resolution be adopted, to wit:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Pittsford Central 
School District, Monroe County, New York be authorized to withdraw 
from the “Capital Instructional Technology Reserve” (savings account) a 
sum of money not to exceed $500,000 to be used for the purchase of 
laptops to support the 1:1 device program.
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New this year: Capital Outlay Project
• Allowed to spend $100,000 on a 

Facilities Improvement Project
• NYS will reimburse at the 

building aid ratio (currently at 
72.7%) the following year

• Plan to use $100,000 of the 
Capital Transfer budget on 
various HVAC upgrades at 
Thornell Road Elementary 
School
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2025-26 Proposed Budget - Fast Facts

• The Proposed Budget: 
Closed a $1.5M budget gap though cost reductions without 

layoffs and added revenue from interest earnings/expenditure 
driven aids

Maintains all programs for students
 Is balanced and remains within the Property Tax Cap
Has a tax levy increase of 2.34% 
Has a budget-to-budget proposed spending increase of 3.97%
 Is fiscally responsible, reduces budget margins but still 

preserves the ability to fund reserve accounts and maintain 
fund balance levels (not at the same rate) 
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Legal Requirements (already discussed)

Official Board of Education Action Required:
Approval of the total spending plan and any additional 

propositions 
Approval the NYS Property Tax Report Card

Other requirements:
Tax Cap and proposed Tax Levy Submission
Contains information about reserves, fund balance 

and expected enrollment
Administrative Salary Disclosure
Discussion of the ARP funds
Reminder about early voting and absentee ballots
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May 20, 2025 – Budget Vote 

This year’s school budget vote and board of education election will take place with in-
person voting. 

To obtain an absentee ballot an application must be submitted. Applications may be 
obtained by contacting the District Clerk’s office at: Cynthia_Coleman@pittsford.monroe.edu 

All absentee ballots must be received in the District Clerk’s office by 5 p.m. on May 20, 
2025.

Eligible voters must meet the following legal requirements:
• At least 18 years of age
• A citizen of the United States
• A legal resident of the District at least 30 days immediately prior to May 20, 2025

For more information about the 2025-2026 Budget and Board of Education candidates 
please see the District website: https://www.pittsfordschools.org/

Pittsford Central School District
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Questions or Comments?

Pittsford Central School District
2025-2026 Adopted Budget

The “Proposed Budget Information Book” may be reviewed at any 
school building main office, Pittsford Library, Pittsford Town Hall or 
on the District website: http://pittsfordschools.org
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